

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/29/2019 4:37 PM

No. 36038-5-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KAZ MCKENZIE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jessica Wolfe
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 1. Mr. McKenzie and Mr. Foss had a long-standing feud over Mr. McKenzie’s dog that resulted in two physical altercations. 5

 2. Mr. McKenzie is convicted of second degree assault after a flawed trial. 8

E. ARGUMENT 11

 1. Mr. McKenzie’s statements to police should have been suppressed because they were made in the context of a custodial interrogation. 11

 a. Police must advise a suspect of their *Miranda* rights prior to a custodial interrogation..... 11

 b. Mr. McKenzie was in custody when police interrogated him. 12

 c. The admission of Mr. McKenzie’s custodial statements requires reversal of his conviction. 16

 2. The exclusion of Patrick Kinchler as a witness denied Mr. McKenzie his right to present a defense. 17

 a. Mr. McKenzie has the right to present a defense..... 17

 b. Mr. Kinchler’s testimony was both relevant and material, and not prejudicial to the proceedings. 18

c.	The exclusion of Mr. Kinchler’s testimony requires a new trial.	21
3.	The prosecutor engaged in prosecutorial misconduct that prejudiced Mr. McKenzie’s right to a fair trial.	22
a.	The prosecutor improperly commented on the credibility of a witness.	23
b.	The prosecutor used arguments and tactics to inflame the passions and prejudices of the jury during closing.	25
c.	The prosecutor referred to facts not in evidence.	27
d.	The prosecutor improperly referenced his own military service during rebuttal.	28
e.	The prosecutor misstated the law in closing argument.	29
f.	The prosecutor’s flagrant and ill-intentioned misconduct prejudiced Mr. McKenzie.	31
4.	The “first aggressor” jury instructions improperly deprived Mr. McKenzie of his ability to claim self-defense.	32
a.	The State must prove each element of the offense as well as the absence of self-defense.	32
b.	The first aggressor instruction relieved the State of its burden of proving the absence of self-defense.	33
c.	The erroneous jury instruction requires a new trial.	35
5.	Pursuant to <i>Ramirez</i> , this Court should strike the \$200 criminal filing fee and \$100 DNA fee.	36
F.	CONCLUSION.	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 296 (1973).....	32
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	22, 26, 27, 31
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602 (1966)	11, 15
<i>Sprosty v. Buchler</i> , 79 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 42 Wn. App. 120, 708 P.2d 1230 (1985).....	33
<i>State v. Belgarde</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988)	26
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	36
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995)	25
<i>State v. Case</i> , 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956)	29
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	23, 30
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 16 Wn. App. 417, 558 P.2d 297 (1976).....	14
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	28
<i>State v. Duarte Vela</i> , 200 Wn. App. 306, 402 P.3d 281 (2017).....	21
<i>State v. Heritage</i> , 152 Wn.2d 210, 95 P.3d 345 (2004).....	11
<i>State v. Irons</i> , 101 Wn. App. 544, 4 P.3d 174 (2000).....	35
<i>State v. Janes</i> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	18, 21
<i>State v. Kee</i> , 431 P.3d 1080 (2018).....	34

<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 57 Wn. App. 95, 786 P.2d 847 (1990)	33, 34
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014)	23, 24
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004)	12, 15
<i>State v. Maupin</i> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996).....	17, 21, 22
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	27
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011)	23, 29
<i>State v. Neidigh</i> , 78 Wn. App. 71, 895 P.2d 423 (1995).....	29
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	32
<i>State v. Perez-Mejia</i> , 134 Wn. App. 907, 143 P.3d 838 (2006)	29
<i>State v. Platz</i> , 33 Wn. App. 345, 655 P.2d 710 (1982).....	20
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 914, 816 P.2d 86 (1991)	28
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	36, 37
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984)	24
<i>State v. Reeder</i> , 46 Wn.2d 888, 285 P.2d 884 (1955).....	28
<i>State v. Rhoden</i> , 189 Wn. App. 193, 356 P.3d 242 (2015).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999).....	33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Rosas-Miranda</i> , 176 Wn. App. 773, 309 P.3d 728 (2013)	12
<i>State v. Sakawe</i> , 2018 WL 3738185 at *7, 4 Wn. App. 2d 1067 (Aug. 6, 2018) (not published).....	12
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1985).....	25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 101 Wn.2d 36, 677 P.2d 100 (1984).....	17
<i>State v. Spotted Elk</i> , 109 Wn. App. 253, 34 P.3d 906 (2001).....	15
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997).....	32, 34, 35

<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn. 2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	35
<i>State v. Wasson</i> , 54 Wn. App. 156, 772 P.2d 1039 (1989).....	33, 35
<i>State v. Young</i> , 48 Wn. App. 406, 739 P.2d 1170 (1987).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Craighead</i> , 539 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Prantil</i> , 764 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S. Ct. 1920, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (1967).....	17, 22

Statutes

RCW 36.18.020	36
RCW 43.43.754	37
RCW 43.43.7541	37

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 22.....	17, 22, 32
Const. art. I, § 9.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	17, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	17, 32

Rules of Evidence

ER 401	18, 20
ER 406	18, 20

Session Laws

Laws of 2018, ch. 269,..... 36
